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 DATE:   DECEMBER 9, 2019 
 

ISSUED BY:  Kamin Giglio 302-933-3410 
   DIVISION OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  AWARD NOTICE   
Contract No. HSS-19-002 
Home & Community Based Services for Individuals with 
Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities 

 
 

1. CONTRACT PERIOD  
 
Each vendor’s contract shall be valid from OCTOBER 1, 2019 through JUNE 30, 2020 
unless otherwise indicated under the vendor’s information.   
 
Each contract may be renewed for an additional one (1) year period(s) through negotiation 
between the contractor and Division of Developmental Disabilities Services.   Negotiation 
may be initiated no later than ninety (90) days prior to the termination of the current 
agreement. 
 
The State reserves the right to extend the contract on a month-to-month basis for a period of 
up to three months after the term of the full contract has been completed. 
 

2. VENDOR(S) 
 

NAME :Abundant Life Community Development Corp., Inc. 
ADDRESS:  24 Blevins Dr. 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  New Castle, DE 19720 
Contact: Ellis Fagbami 
Phone:302-983-6436 
Email:  ellis.fagbami@abundantlifecdcde.org 
Contract Period:  November 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 
 
 
NAME: ARC of Delaware 
ADDRESS:  2 S. Augustine Street, Suite B 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Wilmington, DE 19804 
Contact: Terry Olson 
Phone:302-996-0683 
Email:Tolson@thearcofdelaware.org 
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NAME:  Autism Delaware 
ADDRESS:  924 Old Harmony Road, Suite 201 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Newark, DE 19703 
Contact: Brian Hall 
Phone:302-224-6017 
Email: Brian.hall@delautism.org 
 
 

 
NAME: Bancroft Delaware Office 
ADDRESS:  321 E. 11th Street, Suite 230 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Wilmington, DE 19801 
Contact: Toni Pergolin 
Phone: 856-375-8316 
Email: Toni.Pergolin@bancroft.org 
 
 
 
NAME: BC Home Healthcare Services DBA Home Helpers and Direct Link of 
Wilmington 
ADDRESS:  3301 Green Street, Suite 231 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Claymont, DE 19703 
Contact: Joseph Munis 
Phone:302-746-7844 
Email: Joey MunisWilmington@Homehelpershomecare.com 
 
 
 
NAME: Blue Ridge Home Care, Inc. 
ADDRESS:  9 East Loockerman Street, Suite 211 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Dover, DE 19901 
Contact: TunjiOgunmola 
Phone: 302-397-6829 
Email: admin@blueridgedelaware.com 
 
 
 
NAME: Chesapeake Care Resources, Inc. 
ADDRESS:  80 Marysville Road 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  North East, MD 21901 
Contact: Janet Kelly 
Phone:410-287-5040 
Email: JleeK@Chesapeake-care.org 
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NAME: Choices for Community Living 
ADDRESS:  43 Liberty Drive 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Amsterdam, NY 12010 
Contact: Jennifer Saunders 
Phone: 302-677-1375 
Email:StevenK@libertyarc.org 
 
 
NAME:CIS (Community Integrated Services) 
ADDRESS:  441 North 5th St., Suite 101 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Philadelphia, PA 19123 
Contact:  SusanSchonfeld 
Phone:302-376-8259 
Email: Susan.Schonfeld@cisworks.org 
 
 

 
NAME: Collaborative Effort to Reinforce Transition Success 
ADDRESS:  1501 Casho Mill Road 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Newark, DE 19711 
Contact: Vivian Turner 
Phone:302-731-0301 
Email: Exec_director@certsinc.org 
 
 
 
NAME: Commonwealth Supportive Services 
ADDRESS:  829 MacDade Blvd 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Collingdale, PA 19023 
Contact: Thomas Kargbo 
Phone: 267-207-1947 
Email: tkargbocss@rcn.com 
 
 
 
NAME: Community Interactions, Inc. 
ADDRESS:  631 W. Newport Pike 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Wilmington, DE 19804 
Contact: Antoinette Trusty 
Phone: 302-993-7846 
Email:Atrusty@ciinc.org 
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NAME: Community Systems, Inc. 
ADDRESS:  2 Penns Way, Suite 301 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  New Castle, DE 19720 
Contact: David Paige 
Phone:302-325-1500 
Email: David.Paige@csi-de.org 
 
 
 
NAME :Connections Community Support Programs, Inc. 
ADDRESS:  3821 Lancaster Pike 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Wilmington, DE 19805 
Contact: Catherine D.McKay 
Phone: 302-442-6622 
Email: cmckay@connectionscsp.org 
 
 
 
NAME: Delaware Mentor 
ADDRESS:  230 Mitchell Street, Suite A 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Millsboro, DE 19966 
Contact: Bianco Allegro 
Phone: 302-934-0512 
Email:Bianca.allegro@thementornetwork.com 
 
 
 
NAME: Delmarva Community Services, Inc. 
ADDRESS:  2450 Cambridge Beltway 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Cambridge, MD 21613 
Contact: Santo Grande 
Phone: 410-221-1907 
Email: Santo@dcsdct.org 
 
 
 
NAME: Easter Seals 
ADDRESS:  61 Corporate Circle 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  New Castle, DE 19720 
Contact: Gary Cassedy 
Phone: 302-678-3353 
Email: gcassedy@esdel.org 
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NAME: Elwyn Delaware 
ADDRESS:  321 East Eleventh St. 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Wilmington, DE19801 
Contact: Junika Stone-Woodall 
Phone: 302-658-8860 
Email: Junika_stone-woodall@elwyn.org 
 
 
 
NAME: EmpowerAbility LLC 
ADDRESS:  107 Syracuse Drive 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  New Castle, DE 19713 
Contact: Debra Young 
Phone:302-504-6067 
Email: d.young@empowerability.com 
 
 
 
NAME: Endless Possibilities In The Community, Inc. 
ADDRESS:  69 East Main Street 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Newark, DE 19711 
Contact: Amber Stratton 
Phone:302-528-4503 
Email: amberstrattonepic@gmail.com 
 
 
 
NAME: First State Residential Living LLC 
ADDRESS:  92 Reads Way, Suite 108 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  New Castle, DE  19720 
Contact: JanicePereira 
Phone: 302-804-0359 
Email: jpereira@interimde.com 
 
 
 
NAME: Goodwill of Delaware 
ADDRESS:  300 East Lea Blvd 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Wilmington, DE 19802 
Contact: Trudy Spence-Parker 
Phone:302-761-4640 
Email: Tspence-parker@goodwillofde.org 
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NAME: Heartwood Corporation 
ADDRESS:  24085 Snug Harbor Circle 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Seaford, DE 19973 
Contact: Dave Raymond 
Phone: 302-629-9002 
Email: heartwoodcorp@comcast.net 
 

  
 

NAME: Interim Healthcare 
ADDRESS:  100 S. Main Street 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Smyrna, DE 19977 
Contact: Ruth Fischer 
Phone: 302-322-2743 
Email: rfischer@interimhealthcare.com 
 
 
 
 
NAME: JICHA Communications LLC 
ADDRESS:  150 W Claiborne Road #202 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Northeast, MD 21901 
Contact: Jill Jicha 
Phone: 443-207-2479 
Email: Jilljicha@mac.com 
 
 
 
NAME: JMK Behavior LLC 
ADDRESS:  P.O. Box 824 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Hockessin, DE 19707 
Contact: Jodi Karabin 
Phone: 302-384-7354 
Email: jodi@jmkbehavior.com 
 
 
 
NAME: Kaleidoscope Family Solutions, Inc. 
ADDRESS:  950 East Haverford Road, Suite 100A 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 
Contact: Tara Colleen Macatee 
Phone: 267-295-2222 
Email: tcmacatee@kfamilysolutions.org 
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NAME: KenCrest Services 
ADDRESS:  960A Harvest Drive, Suite 100 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Blue Bell, PA 19422 
Contact:  Tonia McNeal 
Phone: 302-734-3800 
Email: Tonia.McNeal@kencrest.org 
 
 

 
NAME: Kent Sussex Industries, Inc. 
ADDRESS:  301 N. Rehoboth Blvd. 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Milford, DE 19963 
Contact: Craig Crouch 
Phone:302-422-4014 
Email: crouchc@ksiinc.org 
 
 
 
 
NAME: Keystone Service Systems, Inc. 
ADDRESS:  4391 Sturbridge Drive 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Harrisburg, PA 17110 
Contact: Kristine Saylor 
Phone:302-286-7218 
Email:Ksaylor@keystonehumanservices.org 
 
 
 
NAME: Melmark, Inc. 
ADDRESS:  2600 Wayland Road 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Berwyn, PA 19312 
Contact:  Karen Parenti 
Phone:610-325-4911 
Email: Karenparenti@melmark.org 
 
 
 
NAME: Merakey Allos 
ADDRESS:  2 Penns Way, Suite 405 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  New Castle,DE 19720 
Contact: Terry McNelis 
Phone: 302-325-3540 
Email: Tmcnelis@merakey.org 
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NAME: Mosaic of Delaware 
ADDRESS:  261 Chapman Road, Suite 201 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Newark, DE  19702 
Contact: Shavonne Brathwaite 
Phone: 302-456-5998 
Email: Shavonne.Brathwaite@mosaicinfo.org 
 
 
 
NAME: Neighborly Home Care 
ADDRESS:  1213 N. King Street 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Wilmington, DE 19801 
Contact: RodRhen 
Phone:302-650-5699 
Email: rrhen@neighborlyhomecare.com 
 
 
 
 
NAME: Opportunity Center Inc. dba Service Source Delaware 
ADDRESS:  3030 Bowers Street 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Wilmington, DE 19802 
Contact: Dennis Dapolito 
Phone: 302-735-9672 
Email: Dennis.Dapolito@servicesource.org 
 
 
 
NAME: Passavant Memorial Homes 
ADDRESS:  163 Thorn Hill Road 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Warrendale, PA 15086 
Contact: Rick D.Senft 
Phone: 302-828-0091 
Email: rsenft@passavant.org 
 
 
 
 
NAME :Point of Hope, Inc. 
ADDRESS:  34 Blevins Drive, Suite 5 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  New Castle, DE 19720 
Contact: Damian Robinson 
Phone:  302-731-7676 
Email: Pointofhope1@yahoo.com 
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NAME: Quality Management Associates – DE 
ADDRESS:  700 Cinnaminson Avenue, Building B 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Palmyra, NJ  08065 
Contact: Elizabeth Drobit-Blair 
Phone: 302-273-3124 
Email: edrobit-blair@qmainc.com 
 
 
 
NAME: Resources for Human Development 
ADDRESS:  4700 Wissahickon Avenue, Suite 126 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Philadelphia, PA  19144 
Contact: Marco Giordano 
Phone: 302-836-8600 
Email: Marco.Giordano@rhd.org 
 
 
 
 
NAME: Sea Care LLC 
ADDRESS:  200 Millstone Lane 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Millsboro, DE 19966 
Contact: Donald Houck 
Phone: 302-933-0406 
Email: don.houck@seacarede.com 
 
 
 
NAME: St. John's Community Service 
ADDRESS:  901 D Street SW, Suite 800 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Washington, DC  20004 
Contact: Alan Thornton 
Phone:202-274-3400 
Email: athorton@sjcs.org 
 
 
 
 
NAME: The Chimes 
ADDRESS:  514 Interchange Blvd. 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Newark, DE  19701 
Contact: Terrence Blackwell, Jr. 
Phone: 302-452-3400 
Email: Tblackwelljr@chimes.org 
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NAME: The Salvation Army 
ADDRESS:  701 N. Broad Street 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Philadelphia, PA 19123 
Contact: Michael J.Southwick 
Phone: 302-934-3730 
Email: msouthwick@use.salvationarmy.org 
 
 
 
NAME: Thrive Real Life Independence 
ADDRESS:  252 Carter Drive, Suite 200 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Middletown, DE 19709 
Contact: Joseph Richichi 
Phone:302-261-2139 
Email: joseph.richichi@thriverli.com 
 
 
 
NAME:  Tobola Health Care Inc. 
ADDRESS:  121 E. Glenwood Ave. 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Smyrna, DE 19977 
Contact: Oluyemi Awodiya 
Phone: 302-389-8448 
Email: admin@tobolainc.com 
 
 
 
NAME: University of Delaware 
ADDRESS:  461 Wyoming Road 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Newark, DE 19716 
Contact: Rachel Strickland 
Phone: 302-831-6974 
Email: stricklandr@udel.edu 
 
 
 

3. PRICING 
 
Prices will remain firm for the initial term of the contract and can be obtained from the 
cognizant contract manager. 
 

4. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
Request for Proposal #HSS-19-002- Home & Community Based Services for Individuals with 
Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities is an open and continuous bid solicitation. Bids are 
accepted on a continuous basis. The proposals are due by 11:00 am on the 2nd Wednesday 
of each month and then opened and reviewed.  
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